(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $0 million. 
Other $556 million. 
Total $556 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): None. 
Non-MDE: Four thousand five hundred 

sixty-nine (4,569) Mine Resistant Ambush 
Protected (MRAP) Vehicles consisting of a 
mix of MaxxPro Long Wheel Base (LWB), 
MaxxPro Recovery Vehicle (MRV), MaxxPro 
LWB chassis, MaxxPro Dash, MaxxPro Bases 
Capsule, MaxxPro MEAP Capsules, MaxxPro 
Plus, Caiman Multi-Terrain Vehicles with-

[...]

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

United Arab Emirates (UAE)—Mine Resist-
ant Ambush Protected (MRAP) Vehicles 

The Government of the United Arab Emir-
ates has requested the sale of Excess Defense 
Articles (EDA) of up to four thousand five 
hundred sixty-nine (4,569) MRAP vehicles 
consisting of a mix of MaxxPro Long Wheel 
Base (L WB), MaxxPro Recovery Vehicle 
(MRV), MaxxPro L WB chassis, MaxxPro 
Dash, MaxxPro Bases Capsule, MaxxPro 
MEAP Capsules, MaxxPro Plus, Caiman 
Multi-Terrain Vehicles without armor,